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File No. LU-19-098 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
STAFF REPORT 

NATURE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit for the replacement of an existing 
150-foot tall wireless telecommunications tower with a 
160-foot tall tower and new accessory structures.   

APPLICABLE CRITERIA: Benton County Code (BCC) Sections 53.205 through 235 
Conditional Uses; 60.215(12) Conditional Uses in the FC 
zone; 60.220 Conditional Use Criteria in the FC zone; and 
60.405 Siting Standards 

PROPERTY LOCATION: Located near the Benton County – Lane County line on a 
mountain top known as Prairie Peak  
(T15S, R8W, Section 12, Tax Lot 300).   

PROPERTY OWNER:  Hull-Oakes Lumber Co. 
APPLICANT: Day Wireless 
ZONE DESIGNATION:  Forest Conservation (FC) 
COMP. PLAN DESIGNATION:  Forestry 
CAC PLANNING AREA:  Alsea 
STAFF CONTACT:  Inga Williams 

 
I.  BACKGROUND 

 On December 24, 2019, the Community Development Department received, by mail, a 
Conditional Use Permit application from Morrison Hershfield on behalf of Day Wireless. The 
application was deemed complete on December 24, 2019, and is provided below as Attachment A. 

 The first Notice of the Planning Commission hearing was mailed and emailed on March 17, 
2020, to affected agencies, property owners within 750 feet of the subject property, and additional 
parties requesting notification. The advertisement for the public hearing ran in the local newspaper 
on April 7, 2020. Notice of the hearing was mailed again on April 7, 2020 and was republished on 
April 8 in order to provide further information regarding remote access opportunities for the public 
hearing.  

 The subject site is currently occupied by a 150-foot guyed self-support telecommunications 
tower and 240 square foot electronics equipment building, which was approved through a 
Conditional Use Permit1 in 2010. The applicant proposes to construct and operate a 160-foot tall, 
self-supporting lattice telecommunications tower; there will be an additional 10-foot tall antenna on 
top. The 150-foot tall tower will be removed once the new tower is functional.  The equipment 
building will be replaced by a 264 square foot prefabricated shelter to house current and future 
equipment. A new addition will be a 1,000 gallon LP tank which will replace two smaller tanks.  
The propane is used to run the emergency back-up generator. The lease space will be 5,962 square 
feet and will continue to be enclosed by a chain link fence.  

                                            
1 LU-10-049, Conditional Use Permit 
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II. COMMENTS 

No comments were received as of the writing of this report. 
 

III. GENERAL FINDINGS 

1. The subject property2 is approximately 119.35 acres on the Benton - Lane County Line. Access 
to the site is only possible from a network of private forest roads wending through Lane County. 

 

 

2. All adjacent parcels are zoned for forest use. Based on aerial photography and property 
assessment information, all land within two miles of the site is currently being used for either 

                                            
2 Deed Number is M-139895-91 
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commercial timber operations or is in a natural forest condition. The nearest residences are on 
Hazel Glen Road in Benton County, which is approximately 2 miles to the west. 

3. The upper elevations of Prairie Peak mountain are located inside the subject property, and the 
tower site is situated along the east-west ridge that forms the peak. As noted in the topography 
map above, the site is at an elevation of approximately 3,200 feet. The top of the ridge is 
relatively narrow and flat, with steep slopes dropping away to the north and south. A large 
grassy meadow dominates the immediate area surrounding the proposed site, while the slopes 
on both sides of the ridge are heavily treed.  

4. The subject property is not located within a FEMA-designated flood hazard area.3 

 
IV. FINDINGS APPLYING CODE CRITERIA 

The Benton County Development Code (BCC) states that certain uses “. . . may be allowed in the 
Forest Conservation Zone by a conditional use permit approved by the Planning Commission 
in conformance with the criteria set forth in BCC 60.220, 53.215, and 53.220.”  These are uses 
that have the potential of creating adverse impacts on surrounding land.  “Television, microwave, 
and radio communication facilities and transmission towers” is listed as a conditional use in the 
Forest Conservation zone, BCC Chapter 60. Excerpts from applicable criteria from the BCC, in 
boldface type, are addressed below.  

 
BCC 53.215 Criteria.  The decision to approve a conditional use permit shall be based on 
findings that: 

(1)  The proposed use does not seriously interfere with uses on adjacent property, with the 
character of the area, or with the purpose of the zone. 

Findings:  The proposed use is a replacement facility and will be higher than the existing by 
10 feet in order to create additional lease space. It will occupy only 6,000 square feet of an 
approximately 120 acre site; the existing lease area is 3,000 square feet. The new area still 
results in a very small percentage of the site being used for other than forestry purposes; 0.01% 
of the site will be unavailable for the growth of commercial timber or other permitted uses. 
Adjacent uses are commercial timber operations or natural forest.  This new tower will be the 
second replacement on the site.  From information submitted with the application, the site has 
been leased for telecommunication use since at least June 1991. The longstanding use of this 
site for a telecommunication tower shows that forestry-related uses on the subject property and 
on adjacent properties will continue without interference.   

Conclusion:  No new impacts are expected to the character of the area or the purpose of the 
zone due to the height increase or replacement of the existing tower.    

(2)  The proposed use does not impose an undue burden on any public improvements, 
facilities, utilities, or services available to the area; and 

Findings:  The most intense load placed on public improvements will occur during 
construction of the facility when crews are traveling to and from the site. After the tower and 
associated facilities are built and the old tower removed, the only traffic to and from the site 
would be associated with monthly service visits by maintenance personnel. No other demands 
will be placed on public facilities, as the tower and supporting equipment are designed to 
operate without daily supervision.  No potable water or sanitary systems are necessary as a 
result. 

                                            
3 Panel 41003C0425F, Effective 6/2/2011, and Panel 41039C0125F, Effective 6/2/1999 



LU-19-098 Conditional Use Permit                                                                                                                                    4 

Conclusion:  The new tower facility is not anticipated to impose an undue burden on any 
public improvements as a result of its construction or operation. 

(3)  The proposed use complies with any additional criteria which may be required for the 
specific use by this code.  

 Applicable criteria from the FC zone (BCC 60.220 and 60.405) are addressed below. 
 
BCC 53.220 Conditions of Approval. The County may impose conditions of approval to 
mitigate negative impacts to adjacent property, to meet the public service demand created by 
the development activity, or to otherwise ensure compliance with the purpose and provisions 
of this code. On-site and off-site conditions may be imposed. An applicant may be required to 
post a bond or other guarantee pursuant to BCC 99.905 to 99.925 to ensure compliance with a 
condition of approval. Conditions may address, but are not limited to: 

(1)  Size and location of site.   
(2)  Road capacities in the area. 

Findings: The existing gravel road on the subject property is 12 feet and serves forestry related 
traffic.  It is sufficient to serve as access to the communication tower.  

(3)  Number and location of road access points. 
(4) Location and amount of off-street parking. 
(5)  Internal traffic circulation. 
(6)  Fencing, screening and landscape separations. 
(7)  Height and square footage of a building. 
(8) Signs. 
(9) Exterior lighting. 

Findings: As a condition of approval of the previous Conditional Use Permit, the applicant was 
prohibited from installing any lighting on the proposed tower unless required by the Federal 
Aviation Administration, and other outdoor lighting was required to be downcast, shielded, and 
mounted at a height of not greater than 10 feet.  It was also required to be turned off unless in 
use by facility personnel. No additional lighting has been requested for the new tower; however, 
a condition with the same requirements will be added to this permit, Condition of Approval 2.  

(10) Noise, vibration, air pollution, and other environmental influences. 
(11) Water supply and sewage disposal. 
(12) Law enforcement and fire protection. 

Findings: The applicant will be required to provide evidence of fire safety mitigation for the 
propane tank and the site as a whole.  These are outlined in Condition of Approval 5, 6, and 7.  

 
60.220 Conditional Use Criteria.  

(1)  A use allowed under BCC 60.205 or 60.215 may be approved only upon findings that the 
use: 

(a)  Will not force a significant change in, or significantly increase the cost of, accepted 
farming or forest practices on agriculture or forest lands; 

Findings:  As noted above, the proposed telecommunication tower site will occupy a very 
small percent of the subject parcel.  The applicant will also need to record a declaratory 
statement acknowledging the rights of adjacent and nearby property owners to conduct forest 
operations consistent with the Forest Practices Act and Rules.  



LU-19-098 Conditional Use Permit                                                                                                                                    5 

The facility is required to operate consistent with the federal laws regulating 
telecommunication signals.  Therefore, any forest operations that utilize radio frequencies for 
communication should not be impacted due to the operation of the proposed facility. 

Conclusion:  Given its small footprint and the fact that this is a replacement of an existing 
tower, the facility, is not expected to significantly change accepted forest practices or increase 
the cost of those practices. Condition of Approval 4 requires recordation of a declaratory 
statement acknowledging the rights of adjacent property owners. Satisfaction of this condition 
will ensure compliance with the criterion cited above. 

(b)  Will not significantly increase fire hazard or significantly increase fire suppression 
costs or significantly increase risks to fire suppression personnel; and 

Findings:  The Oregon Department of Forestry reviewed the proposal and had no concerns. 

From testimony submitted with the former Conditional Use Permit application: 

 the existing equipment building is a fire proof, prefabricated concrete;  
 the ground within the security fencing is finished with compacted gravel;  
 there is a natural fire break existing around the perimeter of the compound; and 
 the existing access road is an all-weather facility and wide enough to accommodate fire 

response apparatus, as required by Oregon Department of Forestry fire safety and forest 
practices.   

The applicant will be required to provide proof of that the new equipment building will also 
be fire proof and that the other measures, such as graveling, are being maintained. They will 
also need to demonstrate compliance with applicable fire siting standards for the enlarged lease 
area.   

Conclusion:   Condition of Approval 6 requires the applicant to demonstrate compliance 
with the applicable fire siting standards.  This condition requires demonstration that adequate 
measures will be implemented as part of constructing and operating the proposed 
telecommunications facility to ensure that neither an increase in fire hazard nor suppression 
costs results. Condition of Approval 7 requires that the equipment building be made of 
noncombustible material.  Satisfaction of these conditions will ensure compliance with the 
criterion cited above. 

(c)  Complies with criteria set forth in BCC 53.215 and 53.220. 

The findings presented above in response to applicable criteria from BCC 53.215 and 53.220 
are incorporated here by reference as findings under this criterion. 

(2) As a condition of approval of a conditional use permit, the owner shall sign the following 
declaratory statement to be recorded into the County Deed Records for the subject 
property on which the conditional use is located that recognizes the rights of adjacent and 
nearby land owners to conduct forest operations consistent with the Forest Practices Act 
and Rules, and that recognizes the hazards associated with the area: 

The property herein described is situated in the Forest Conservation Zone in Benton 
County, Oregon.  The purpose of such zone is to conserve forest land, promote the 
management and growing of trees, support the harvesting of trees and primary 
processing of wood products, minimize conflicts with forest and farm uses, and protect 
the air, water, and wildlife resources in the zone.  Residents may be subjected to 
customary forest or farm management practices which produce noise, dust, fumes, 
smoke, and other impacts.  The resource nature of surrounding properties can result in 
herbicide and pesticide spraying, slash burning, timber cutting, farm operations, crown 
fires, hunting, use by big-game, bears, and cougar, and other accepted resource 
management practices.  (Crown fires are fast-moving, high-intensity forest fires in 
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which the fire spreads from one tree crown to the next rather than only along the 
ground.)  Resource uses are the preferred uses in this zone. Activities by residents can 
create management difficulties or increased costs for nearby farm or forest operations.  
Grantee acknowledges the need to avoid activities that negatively impact nearby farm 
or forest uses. 
 
In consideration for the approval by Benton County of the following use: 
_______________________, the grantee, including heirs, assigns and lessees, 
recognizes that such impacts are likely to occur, and agrees therefore that no action 
shall be brought at law or before any governmental body or agency involving the non-
negligent utilization or continuation of accepted resource-management practices such 
as, but not limited to, the examples noted above.  As used in this section, "accepted 
resource management practices" means a mode of operation that is authorized under the 
Forest Practices Act or necessary to a farm or forest operation to obtain a profit in 
money.   

Conclusion: Condition of Approval 4 requires recordation of a declaratory statement 
acknowledging the rights of adjacent property owners. Satisfaction of this condition will ensure 
compliance with the criterion cited above. 

 

SITING STANDARDS 

60.405 Siting Standards and Requirements. All new structures allowed in the Forest 
Conservation Zone shall be sited in compliance with BCC Chapter 99 and the following 
standards designed to make such uses compatible with forest operations and agriculture, to 
minimize wildfire hazards and risks, and to conserve values found on forest lands: 
 
(1)  The owner of any new structure shall maintain a primary and secondary fuel-free fire-

break surrounding the structure on land that is owned or controlled by the owner, in 
accordance with the provisions in “Recommended Fire Siting Standards for Dwellings and 
Structures and Fire Safety Design Standards for Roads” dated March 1, 1991 and 
published by the Oregon Department of Forestry. 

 Findings:  The applicant addressed these requirements with the last application approval but 
must re-address this requirement for the new construction. 

 Conclusion:  Condition of Approval 6 requires the applicant to demonstrate compliance 
with the applicable fire siting standards through materials submitted with building permits.  
Satisfaction of this condition will ensure compliance with the criterion cited above. 

(2)  Non-residential structures shall be located at least twenty (20) feet from a parcel or lot 
line, except no setback is required for a structure of 120 square feet or less. A required 
side or rear setback for a nonresidential structure may be reduced to three (3) feet if the 
structure: 

(a) Is detached from other buildings by five (5) feet or more; 
(b) Does not exceed a height of twenty (20) feet; and 
(c) Does not exceed an area of 500 square feet. 

Findings:  The facility is closest to the east property line of the subject site and that property 
line is at least 100 feet distant. The equipment building will not exceed 500 square feet. 

Conclusion:  The proposal complies with the criteria cited above. 

(3)  A structure which is not a water dependent use shall be placed at least fifty (50) feet from 
the ordinary high water line of any river or major stream. .. 
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This is not applicable. 

(4)  All new development approved by Benton County shall have a site specific development 
plan addressing emergency water supplies for fire protection which is approved by the 
local fire protection agency. The plan shall address: 

(a) Emergency access to the local water supply in the event of a wildfire or other fire-
related emergency; 

(b) Provision of an all-weather road or driveway to within 10 feet of the edge of identified 
water supplies which contain 4,000 gallons or more and exist within 100 feet of the 
driveway or road at a reasonable grade (e.g. 12 percent or less); and 

(c) Emergency water supplies shall be clearly marked along the access route with a Fire 
District approved sign. 

Findings:  The subject property is located outside any fire protection district but is under the 
aegis of the Oregon Department of Forestry. This criterion was not applied as a requirement in 
the prior Conditional Use Permit. At that time, it was noted by the applicant that access to an 
emergency water supply is not feasible given the remote and rugged location of the subject site. 
Additionally, the use of noncombustible building materials to construct the facility mitigated the 
need for an emergency water supply.  

Site conditions have not changed since that review. For this permit, the new equipment 
building will be required to be built with noncombustible material and the applicant will need to 
provide new information that fire safety zones are being maintained. The new propane tank will 
replace two smaller tanks and the applicant will be required to provide a safety area around the 
tank to prevent fire from advancing too near and contributing to an explosion. 

Conclusion:  Conditions of Approval 5, 6, and 7 requires compliance with fire safety 
measures other than an emergency water supply. Satisfaction of these conditions will ensure 
compliance with the criterion cited above. 

(5)  All buildings shall have roofs constructed of materials defined under the Uniform Building 
Code as either Class A or Class B (such as but not limited to composite mineral shingles or 
sheets, exposed concrete slab, ferrous or copper sheets, slate shingles, clay tiles or cement 
tiles). 

Findings:  The applicant has not submitted information regarding the construction of the 
equipment building other than to state the size and that it is prefabricated.  

Conclusion:  Condition of Approval 7 will require the applicant to demonstrate 
compliance with the applicable roof construction standards through materials submitted for 
issuance of building permits.  Satisfaction of this condition will ensure compliance with the 
criterion cited above. 

(6) All new structures shall be sited on the lot or parcel so that: 

(a) They have the least impact on forest operations and accepted farming practices on 
nearby or adjoining lands; 

(b) The siting ensures that adverse impacts on forest operations and accepted farming 
practices on the tract will be minimized; 

(c) The amount of forest lands used to site access roads, service corridors, the dwelling and 
structures is minimized; and 

(d) The risks associated with wildfire are minimized. 

Findings:  The findings presented in response to BCC 60.220(a) and 60.220(b) are 
incorporated here by reference as findings under the criterion cited above. 
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Conclusion:  Based on the findings and conclusions made in response to BCC 60.220(a) 
and 60.220(b), the subject proposal complies with the criterion cited above. 

(7)  To satisfy the criteria in BCC 60.405(6), the Planning Official may require that new 
structures be sited close to existing roads, clustered near existing structures, and sited on 
that portion of the parcel least suited for growing trees. 

Findings:  As shown on the submitted site plan, the proposed telecommunications facility is 
sited as close as possible to an existing access road.  Given the total size of the facility, it will 
not significantly impact or constrain commercial timber operations allowed within the FC zone. 

Conclusion:  The proposal complies with the criterion cited above.  

 
V. CONCLUSION 

Based on findings in the Staff Report, the information in the file, and the Conditions of Approval 
stated below, Staff concludes that this proposal meets conditional use criteria for establishment of a 
telecommunications tower in the FC zone, and recommends approval subject to the conditions 
below.  

 

VI. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Development shall comply with the plans and narrative in the applicant’s proposal identified as 
Attachment A, except as modified by these Conditions of Approval.   

2. No lighting shall be installed on the proposed tower unless required by the Federal Aviation 
Administration. Other outdoor lighting is required to be downcast, shielded, and mounted at a 
height of no greater than 10 feet from the ground. All lighting is required to be turned off unless 
in use by facility personnel.    

3. In order to reduce glare, the exterior finish of the tower will be a matte coating.   

4. As required by BCC 60.220(2), the applicant shall record a declaratory statement 
acknowledging the rights of adjacent and nearby property owners to conduct forest operations 
consistent with the Forest Practices Act and Rules prior to issuance of building permits. 

5. The applicant shall ensure that the propane tank is up off the ground and properly installed on 
blocks to help prevent direct flame impingement upon the propane tank. A 10' radius around 
propane tank will be graveled and kept clear of anything that may be used as fuel for a fire; this 
includes long and uncut grass, leaves, or anything combustible that could be consumed by fire. 
Additional steps to be taken to prevent flame impingement on a propane tank include: 

 Ensure the propane tank color is reflective and free of rust to avoid initial pressure buildup  
 Ensure that all propane tank distance requirements are satisfied  

6. The applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the applicable fire mitigation measures for 
structures as outlined in the “Recommended Fire Siting Standards for Dwellings and Structures 
and Fire Safety Design Standards for Roads” dated March 1, 1991 and published by the Oregon 
Department of Forestry. This shall be demonstrated through documents submitted with the 
building permit materials. 

8. The applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the applicable roof construction standards 
specified in BCC 60.405(5). The new equipment building will be constructed of noncombustible 
material. This shall be demonstrated through documents submitted with the building permit 
materials. 
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9. The facility shall comply with the applicable provisions of Building Code, Electrical Code, 
Plumbing Code, Mechanical Code, Fire Code, and rule and regulations imposed by state and 
federal agencies. 

10. Prior to construction the applicant shall sign and record a restrictive covenant, provided by the 
County, requiring removal of the tower and all related structures upon discontinuation of the 
proposed use.   

11. Any construction activity requiring ground disturbance (e.g., road widening, excavation, utilities 
trenching, etc.) shall require a geotechnical engineering report prepared by a registered 
professional engineer.  This report shall address the conditions at the site, and describe 
recommended practices of ground-disturbing activities.  All such activities will be performed in 
compliance with the recommended practices presented in the geotechnical report. 

 
VII.  MOTIONS 

I move that the Conditional Use Permit to establish a 160-foot tall telecommunication tower on the 
subject property, as requested in File No. LU-19-098 be: 

A. APPROVED based on the Findings in Favor and Conclusions contained in the staff report 
[or as modified at the public hearing]; or 

B. DENIED based on the Findings of Opposition and conclusions developed at the public 
hearing.  

 

Attachments 

Attachment A – Application and supporting materials 
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